$1.18

$1.50

$1.18

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50
C$ps

Source: Objective Capital

Valuation

7 objectivecapital

Bacanora
Entity Value
US$27.9m

(after overhead and cash)

Magdalena
property

US$31.8m

Fair value summary (US$m)
Scenario Base Pessimistic Optimistic

Property portfolio

 ‑ Magdalena 31.8 18.7 41.7

 ‑ La Ventana 1.9 1.9 1.9

Total 33.7 20.6 43.6

Less: overhead 7.8 7.8 7.8

Expected value of portfolio 26.0 12.8 35.8

 Add: other investments 0.0 0.0 0.0

 Add: starting cash + new funds 1.9 1.9 1.9

Total current value for firm 27.9 14.7 37.7

 Less: bank & other debt 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total value to equity claims 27.9 14.7 37.7

 Less: warrants and options 0.4 0.4 0.6

Ordinary equity holders 27.5 14.4 37.2

Value per share (US$) 0.80 0.42 1.08

Value per share (C$) 0.81 0.43 1.09

Components of Bacanora Minerals’ entity value

La Ventana
property
US$1.9m

Shareholders
US$27.5m

US$0.80 per share
C$0.81 per share

Options &
warrants
US$0.4m

Commodity market assumptions
Borate prices are mean reverting

Long run level 300.00 US$/t
Avg time to revert 12.2 years

Volatility 6.5%
Inflationary price growth 2.0%

Expected borate price (US$/t)

250.0

325.0

400.0

2010 2015 2020 2025

Sensitivities to market assumptions on …
Long run real borate price (US$/t) 299.80 299.90 300.00 300.10 300.20

Value (C$/share) 0.80 0.80 0.81 0.81 0.81

Change in value (%) -0% -0% +0% +0%

Time for borate price to revert to
mean (years) 10 11 12 13 14

Value (C$/share) 0.81 0.81 0.81 0.80 0.80

Change in value (%) +1% +0% -0% -1%

Volatility of borate price (%) 2% 7% 12% 17% 22%

Value (C$/share) 0.78 0.81 0.86 0.94 1.05

Change in value (%) -3% +6% +16% +30%

Interest rate (%) 3.4% 3.5% 3.6% 3.7% 3.8%

Value (C$/share) 0.83 0.82 0.81 0.79 0.78

Change in value (%) +3% +2% -2% -3%

Magdalena valuation (US$m)
Scenarios for exploration success Base Optimistic Pessimistic

Net value of production 73.7 73.7 73.7

Expected mining success* 65% 84% 40%

Expected net value of production 48.2 62.1 29.8

Add: tax shield on depreciation charge 3.6 3.6 3.6

Less: development & operational capex 6.4 6.4 6.4

Value of mining operations 45.4 59.3 27.0

Probability of reaching mine development 71% 71% 71%

Expected value of deposit 32.4 42.3 19.3

Less:

 ‑ expect pre‑development costs 0.5 0.5 0.5

 ‑ further exploration costs * — — —

Expected value of project 31.8 41.7 18.7

effective risk haircut 54% 40% 73%

Ownership 100% 100% 100%

Bacanora Minerals's share 31.8 41.7 18.7

  * portion of reserve/resource expected to be converted to a mineable
resource, probability‑weighted for our confidence they will be proven‑up

  shown as expected value of being incurred after allowing for likelihood
of reaching each development stage

* present value

Sensitivities to assumptions on …
Change in borate recovery rate (%) 80% 85% +90% +95% +100%
Value (C$/share) 0.52 0.66 0.81 0.95 1.09
Change in value (%) ‑36% ‑18% +18% +36%

Operating Costs (C$ per milled tonne) 11.88 12.50 13.13 13.75 14.38
Value (C$/share) 0.88 0.81 0.73 0.65 0.57
Change in value (%) +10% ‑10% ‑19% ‑29%